1	RESOLUTION NO. RES-21-0154
2	
3	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
4	CITY OF LONG BEACH FOR GRANT FUNDS TO THE STATE
5	OF CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF BOATING AND
6	WATERWAYS, FOR THE LOCAL ASSISTANCE BOAT
7	LAUNCHING FACILITY GRANT PROGRAM, FOR THE DAVIS
8	LAUNCH RAMP
9	
10	WHEREAS, the State of California, Department of Boating and Waterways,
11	provides grant funds to cities, counties, districts and other public and private agencies as
12	part of its commitment to provide clean, safe and enjoyable recreational boating and
13	beach activities in California; and
14	WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach is desirous to receive funds for the
15	renovation and modernization of Davies Launch Ramp.
16	NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as
17	follows:
18	Section 1. The City Council of the City of Long Beach approves the filing
19	of an application in the amount of Five Million Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand Seventy-
20	Eight Dollars and 00/100 cents (\$5,990,078.00) for grant funds from the State of
21	California, Division of Boating and Waterways, Local Assistance Boat Launching Facility
22	Grant Program, for the renovation and modernization of Davies Launch Ramp (the
23	"Project").
24	Section 2. The City certifies that it has or will have funds available to
25	operate and maintain the Project.
26	Section 3. The City appoints the City Manager or his/her designee as
27	agent to conduct all negotiations, execute, and submit all documents including, but not
28	limited to applications, agreements, payment requests and so on, which may be
	1

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Lona Beach. CA 90802 2 3

1

necessary for the completion of the Project.

Section 4.

4 I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of December 7, 20 21 , by the 5 6 following vote: 7 Zendejas, Allen, Price, Supernaw, 8 Councilmembers: Ayes: 9 Mungo, Saro, Uranga, Austin, 10 Richardson. 11 12 Councilmembers: Noes: None. 13 14 None. Councilmembers: Absent: 15 16 Recusal(s): Councilmembers: None. 17 18 City Clerk 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 2

by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802

AL:vr A21-05214